Equity instruments 502,047 501,924

Debt instruments 1,487,840 1,801,697

Others (3,978) 9,819

 P=3,978,184 P=3,944,702

There are no expected future contributions in the plan in 2022.

The schedule below presents a projection of benefit payments expected to be paid out of the

retirement fund.

 2021 2020

Less than one year P=18,757,732 P=8,067,134

Between one and five years 46,202,735 41,849,209

Over five years 103,855,449 74,331,793

 P=168,815,916 P=124,248,136

For the determination of retirement liability, the following actuarial assumptions were used:

 2021 2020

Discount rate 5.07% 3.81%

Expected rate of salary increase 5.00% 5.00%

Average remaining working life of an employee

retiring at the age of 60:

Male 39 39

Female 34 34

The weighted average duration of the present value of defined benefit obligation is 9.1 and

9.8 years in 2021 and 2020, respectively.

- 47 -

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for changes in assumptions as at December 31, 2021 and 2020 are

shown below (amounts in thousands):

  Impact on Defined Benefit Obligation

 Change in

Assumptions 2021 2020

Discount rate +100 bps (P=14,073) (P=12,335)

 -100 bps 16,277 14,346

Salary rate +100 bps 16,122 14,026

 -100 bps (14,207) (12,314)

23. Income Tax

The components of provision for (benefit from) income tax as reported in the interim consolidated

statements of comprehensive income are as follows:

   Unaudited   Unaudited

  September 2022 September 2021

RCIT (25% in 2022; 30% in

2021)  P=62,197,433 P=58,750,328

Deferred income tax expense

(benefit)  (7,860,630) (11,868,725)

  P=54,336,803 P=46,881,603

The reconciliation of tax on pretax income computed at the applicable statutory rates to tax expense

(benefit) reported in the interim consolidated statements of comprehensive income is as follows:

Unaudited

September 2022

Unaudited

September 2021

Income tax expense at statutory

tax rate  P=60,084,121 P=56,836,383

Change in unrecognized deferred

tax assets  – (6,146,121)

Tax effects of:

 Nondeductible expenses  138,138 38,202

Depreciation on investment

properties at cost  (5,867,396)   (3,694,053)

 Income already subjected to

final tax  (18,060)  (152,808)

  P=54,336,803 P=46,881,603

- 48 -

The components of the recognized net deferred tax assets and liabilities as at September 30, 2022 and

December 31, 2021 are as follows:

   Unaudited

September 2022

Audited

December 2021

Deferred tax assets:

Allowance for impairment loss on:

 Trade and other receivables P=47,738,507 P=47,419,163

 Project development costs 7,842,099 7,842,099

 Property, plant and equipment 4,494,042 4,494,042

 Inventory 224,079 224,079

Retirement liability 42,145,952 40,617,264

Excess of lease liability over right-of-use asset 3,467,978 770,909

 105,912,657 101,367,556

   Unaudited

September 2022

Audited

December 2021

Deferred tax liabilities:

Revaluation reserve on property, plant and

equipment (P=115,107,706) (P=114,483,826)

Changes in fair value of investment properties (50,952,993) (50,952,993)

Changes in fair value of biological assets 3,828,121 (111,288)

 (162,232,578) (165,548,107)

Net deferred tax liabilities (P=56,319,921) (P=64,180,551)

Details of MCIT, which can be claimed as deduction from future RCIT due within three years from the

year the MCIT was incurred, is shown below.

Year Incurred

Beginning

Balance Incurred Applied Ending Balance Valid Until

2020 P=6,146,121 P=− (3,700,188) P=− 2023

2020 CREATE impact (2,445,933) − − − 2023

2018 3,346,948 − (3,346,948) − 2021

2016 11,630,895 − (11,630,895) − 2019

 P=18,678,031 P=− (P=18,678,031) P=−

The amount of MCIT and other deductible temporary differences as at September 30, 2022 and

December 31, 2021 which the related deferred tax assets have not been recognized are shown below.

   Unaudited   Audited
   September 2022   December 2021

 Amount Tax Effect Amount Tax Effect

Allowance for ECL on:

 Receivable from insurance P=71,460,773 P=17,865,193 P=71,460,773 P=17,865,193

 Trade and other receivables 23,631,013 5,907,753 23,631,013 5,907,753

Retirement liability 3,992,203  998,051 3,992,203  998,051

 P=99,083,989 P=24,770,997 P=99,083,989 P=24,770,997

- 49 -

24. Related Party Transactions

The Company engages, in the normal course of business, in various transactions with its related

parties which include stockholders, entities under common control, key management and others, as

described below.  Unless otherwise indicated, settlement of related party transactions is made thru

cash.

Payable to a Stockholder

Settlement of Restructured Debt.  Payable to a stockholder resulted mainly from the acquisition by

Kormasinc of the Company’s restructured debt from creditors.  Of the restructured debt of